

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

GARY BAUMAN, MARY JANE BAUMAN,
and JENNIFER NOSALEK, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MLS PROPERTY INFORMATION
NETWORK, INC., REALOGY HOLDINGS
CORP., HOMESERVICES OF AMERICA,
INC., BHH AFFILIATES, LLC, HSF
AFFILIATES, LLC, RE/MAX LLC, and
KELLER WILLIAMS REALTY, INC.,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-12244-PBS

CLASS ACTION

April 15, 2021

CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. BACKGROUND FACTS 2
 - A. Seller and Buyer Brokers and the MLS PIN Listing System 2
 - B. The Buyer-Broker Commission Rule 3
 - C. The Anticompetitive Impact of the Buyer-Broker Commission Rule 6
 - D. Defendants’ Participation in the Anticompetitive Agreement 8
- III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10
- IV. ARGUMENT 12
 - A. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Causation 12
 - 1. Defendants’ Anticompetitive Conduct Caused Injury to Plaintiffs 12
 - 2. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Causation are Without Merit 15
 - a. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged that Absent the Challenged Rule, Sellers Would Pay Lower Commissions 15
 - b. Defendants’ Arguments Concerning the “Historical Development of the MLS and Current Market Conduct” Are Irrelevant 17
 - c. Plaintiffs Correctly Characterize the Anticompetitive Impact of Other MLS PIN Rules 19
 - d. Defendants’ Remaining Cases Do Not Support Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint for Failure to Allege Causation 21
 - 3. Defendants’ Attempt to Distinguish the *Moehrl* and *Sitzer* Cases is Without Merit 23
 - B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege the Broker Defendants’ Control and Collusion 23
 - 1. The Broker Defendants Control Pinergy and Engaged in Collusion 24
 - 2. Defendants’ Arguments Are Without Merit 27

3. The Broker Defendants’ Attempt to Distinguish the *Moehrl* and *Sitzer* Cases is Without Merit 32

V. CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.G. v. Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>AD/SAT v. AP</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	30, 31
<i>Advanced Tech. Corp., Inc., v. Instron, Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2013).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners Ass’n of Pac. Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926).....	31
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	22
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-27</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Me. 2008).....	11
<i>Arroyo-Melecio v. Puerto Rican American Ins. Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	25
<i>Auto Alignment & Body Serv. V. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 953 F.3d 707 (11 th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	10, 11, 29
<i>Bio-Rad Laboratories, Inc. v. 10X Genomics, Inc.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D. Mass. 2020).....	11
<i>Dahl v. Bain Capital Partner, LLC</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Mass. 2008).....	10
<i>Dahl v. Bain Capital Partners LLC</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D. Mass. 2013).....	31
<i>Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 990 N.E.2d 1054 (Mass. 2013).....	28
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)	31

DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists,
2 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.R.I. 1998), *aff'd*, 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999), 32

Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 22

Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.,
720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013)..... passim

Finkelman v. NFL,
810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016) 16

Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc.,
No. 05-cv-612-R, 2007 WL 1959158 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2007) 28

Moehrl v. National Assoc. of Realtors,
No. 19-cv-01610, 2020 WL 5878016 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 2020) passim

National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma,
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 25, 30, 31

Re/Max Int’l, Inc., v. Realty One, Inc.,
173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999) 17

Realcomp II, Ltd., v. F.T.C.,
635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011) 25

Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.,
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012) 25

Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo,
590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 31

Sitzer v. National Assoc. of Realtors,
420 F. Supp. 3d 903 (W.D. Mo. 2019) passim

United States v. Apple Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d. Cir. 2015) 30

United States v. Apple Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 30

United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Real Estate Boards,
339 U.S. 485 (1950)..... 31

Wells Real Estate, Inc. v. Greater Lowell Bd. Of Realtors,
850 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11, 12, 24, 27
